ORDER SHEET WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Present-

The Hon'ble Justice Ranjit Kumar Bag & The Hon'ble Dr. Subesh Kumar Das

Case No - OA 1074 OF 2017

Sk. Nabi $\underline{v_s}$ The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Serial No. and	Order of the Tribunal with signature	Office action with date and dated signature
Date of order. 1	2	of parties when necessary 3
10	For the Applicant : Mr. M. Karim, Mrs. M. D. Majumdar,	
08.08.2019	Learned Advocates.	
	For the Respondent : None.	
	•	
	Liberty is given to the applicant to implead the Sub-Divisional	
	Officer, Katwa, Purba Burdwan as respondent No. 6 by way of	
	amendment of cause title of the original application in course of this	
	day.	
	The contention of the applicant is that he was paid the amount of	
	GPF, pension and other retirement benefits by the Executive	
	Engineer, Damodar Canal Division in terms of the order passed by	
	the Division Bench of the Hon'ble High Court in WPCRC No. 246(W)	
	of 2015 and WPST No. 447 of 2010. The further contention of the	
	applicant is that on November 21, 2017, he has received an	
	intimation from the Additional Treasury Officer, Katwa Treasury about	
	excess payment of Rs.1,47,313/- due to incorrect calculation of	
	interest on arrears of pension in terms of the order passed by the	
	Division Bench of the Hon'ble High Court. The grievance of the	
	applicant is that he is totally in the dark about the calculation made by	
	the concerned authority for recovery of Rs.1,47,313/- as excess	
	payment, which is being deducted from the pension of the applicant	
	every month by instalments.	

SK NABI

	5.4.1.7.2.
Form No.	
	Vs.
	The State of West Bengal & Ors.
Case No. OA-1074 of 2017	

None appears on behalf of the State respondents in spite of service of notice as reflected from the affidavit of service filed on behalf of the applicant. It is pertinent to point out that notice has not yet been served on the respondent No. 6.

Since the calculation sheet for coming to the conclusion of excess payment of Rs.1,47,313/- has not been disclosed to the applicant by the Additional Treasury Officer, Katwa Treasury, we would like to direct the respondent No. 6, Sub-Divisional Officer, Katwa to furnish the calculation sheet for arriving at the conclusion of excess payment of Rs.1,47,313/- to the applicant, which is being deducted from his pension by instalments, within a period of four weeks from the date of receiving copy of this order. The calculation sheet must be supplied to the applicant in addition to forwarding the same to Ld. Registrar of the Tribunal within a period of six weeks from this date.

The applicant is directed to communicate the copy of the order along with one notice and copy of the original application along with all annexures on the added respondent No. 6 by speed post within a period of one week from this date and file affidavit of service in this regard on the next date of hearing.

List the matter under the heading "Order" on 18.11.2019.

S. K. DAS MEMBER(A) R. K. BAG MEMBER(J)

Form No.	SK. NABI	
Case No. OA-1074 of 2017	Vs. The State of West Bengal & Ors.	

Form No.	SK. NABI Vs. The State of West Bengal & Ors.	
Case No. OA-1074 of 2017		

SK. NABI

Form No.	Vs. The State of West Bengal & Ors.	
Case No. OA-1074 of 2017		

Form No	SK. NABI
Form No.	Vs. The State of West Bengal & Ors.
Case No. OA-1074 of 2017	
Daiib	
Rajib	